
 

 
 
 

Bids and Awards Committee 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL/BID BULLETIN 
ADDENDUM NO. 2020-066 

 
Project Title:  
 RT-PCR TEST SERVICE PROVIDER FOR MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE CONDUCT OF 
MOTORCYCLE TOURISM (ITB No. 2020-043) 

 
 
 

ORIGINAL INVITATION TO BID NEW INVITATION TO BID 

 
Section I. Invitation to Bid 

 
INVITATION TO BID FOR THE RT-PCR TEST SERVICE PROVIDER FOR 

MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOTORCYCLE TOURISM 

(ITB NO. 2020-043) 

 

1. The Tourism Promotions Board (TPB), through the Corporate Budget FY 2020, 
intends to apply the sum of Four Million Pesos Only (Php4,000,000.00), 
inclusive of all applicable taxes, being the Approved Budget for the Contract 
(ABC) to payments under the contract for the RT-PCR TEST SERVICE PROVIDER 
FOR MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOTORCYCLE TOURISM. 
Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the bid 
opening. 
 

2. The TPB, now invites bids from eligible Bidders for the RT-PCR TEST SERVICE 
PROVIDER FOR MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE CONDUCT OF MOTORCYCLE 
TOURISM. 
Detail Schedule of Requirements are indicated in the Technical 

Specifications. 

 

Statement of all its ongoing government and private contracts, including 

contracts awarded but not yet started, shall  include all such contracts 

within three (3) years prior to the deadline for the submission and receipt of 

bids, whether similar or not similar in nature and complexity to the contract 

to be bid; and 
 
Bidders should have completed, within Three (3) years from the date of 
submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project, a Single 
Contract that is similar to this project, equivalent to at least Fifty percent 
(50%) of the ABC. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the 
Bidding Documents, particularly in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a 
non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (RIRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise 
known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 

 
                     Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital 
stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of 
a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to 
Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183.  

 
Section I. Invitation to Bid 

 
INVITATION TO BID FOR THE RT-PCR TEST SERVICE PROVIDER 

FOR MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE CONDUCT OF 

MOTORCYCLE TOURISM 

(ITB NO. 2020-043) 

 

1. The Tourism Promotions Board (TPB), through the Corporate Budget FY 
2020, intends to apply the sum of Four Million Pesos Only 
(Php4,000,000.00), inclusive of all applicable taxes, being the Approved 
Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the RT-
PCR TEST SERVICE PROVIDER FOR MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE 
CONDUCT OF MOTORCYCLE TOURISM. Bids received in excess of the 
ABC shall be automatically rejected at the bid opening. 
 

2. The TPB, now invites bids from eligible Bidders for the RT-PCR TEST 
SERVICE PROVIDER FOR MOTORCYCLE RIDERS FOR THE CONDUCT OF 
MOTORCYCLE TOURISM. 
Detail Schedule of Requirements are indicated in the Technical 

Specifications. 

 

Statement of all its ongoing government and private contracts, 

including contracts awarded but not yet started, shall  include all such 

contracts within three (3) years prior to the deadline for the 

submission and receipt of bids, whether similar or not similar in 

nature and complexity to the contract to be bid; and 
 
Bidders should have completed, within Three (3) years from the date of 
submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project, a Single 
Contract that is similar to this project, equivalent to at least Fifty 
percent (50%) of the ABC. The description of an eligible bidder is 
contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly in Section II. 
Instructions to Bidders. 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures 
using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 
Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (RIRR) of Republic Act (RA) 
9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 
 

                     Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, 
partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest 
or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and 



 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the TPB - Bids and 
Awards Committee (TPB-BAC) Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents 
at the address given below from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday to Friday 
Excluding holidays 

 
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders 

from November 18, 2020 to December 8, 2020  (10:00 a.m.) at the address 
below and upon payment of a non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents, 
pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five 
Thousand Pesos Only (Php 5,000.00).  

 
It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine 
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of 
TPB, provided that bidders shall pay the non-refundable fee for the Bidding 
Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 
 

6. The TPB will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on November 26, 2020, 10:00 a.m.  at 
the TPB Board Room, 4/F Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Boulevard, Manila which 
shall be open to all prospective bidders. 

 
Note: The venue of the Pre Bid Conference may be subject to change in 
compliance with GPPB Resolution No. 09-2020, dated 07 May 2020, and other 
relevant issuances which will be posted through a Supplemental Bid Bulletin, if 
any. 

 
7. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before December 8, 2020, 

10:00 a.m. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the 
acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 12.1.  
 
 
The manner of submission may be subject to change in compliance with GPPB 
Resolution No. 09-2020, dated 07 May 2020, and other relevant issuances 
which will be posted through a Supplemental Bid Bulletin, if any. In case of 
electronic bid submission, the Bidders shall submit their bids in two (2) 
password-protected compressed archive folder, one each for “Technical 
Documents” and “Financial Documents”, based on the attached guidelines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Bid opening shall be on December 8, 2020, 10:30 a.m. at the TPB office/4th Flr. 
Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Blvd., Manila.  Bids will be opened in the presence 
of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late 
bids shall not be accepted. 
 

9. The TPB reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding 
process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its RIRR, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
10. For further information, please refer to: 

 
Ms. Eloisa A. Romero / Mr. Socrates G. Torres 
BAC Secretariat, Administrative Department 
Tourism Promotions Board 
4th Floor Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Boulevard, Manila 
Tel. Nos. 02-525-7312/02 525-9318 loc. 214/215 
Email at bac@tpb.gov.ph /soc_torres@tpb.gov.ph 
Fax No. 02-526-59-71 
www.tpb.gov.ph                         

November 18, 2020 
                       

to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which 
grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183.  

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the TPB - Bids 
and Awards Committee (TPB-BAC) Secretariat and inspect the Bidding 
Documents at the address given below from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Monday to Friday Excluding holidays 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested 
bidders from November 18, 2020 to December 8, 2020  (10:00 a.m.) at 
the address below and upon payment of a non-refundable fee for the 
Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, 
in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php 5,000.00).  

 
It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the 
Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and 
the website of TPB, provided that bidders shall pay the non-refundable 
fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their 
bids. 
 

6. The TPB will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on November 26, 2020, 10:00 
a.m.  at the TPB Board Room, 4/F Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Boulevard, 
Manila which shall be open to all prospective bidders. 
 
Note: The venue of the Pre Bid Conference may be subject to change in 
compliance with GPPB Resolution No. 09-2020, dated 07 May 2020, and 
other relevant issuances which will be posted through a Supplemental 
Bid Bulletin, if any. 

 
7. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before December 8, 

2020, 10:00 a.m. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of 
the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 12.1.  
 
Instruction for submission of bid/proposal: 
 
Bidders are instructed to submit in electronic bid submission, the 
Bidders shall submit their bids in two (2) password-protected 
compressed archive folder, one each for “Technical Documents” and 
“Financial Documents”, based on the attached guidelines. 
 
Please submit your electronic bid to: 
 
bac@tpb.gov.ph      or     soc_torres@tpb.gov.ph 
 
Request a confirmation if your submitted bid was received 

 
8. Bid opening shall be on December 8, 2020, 10:30 a.m. at the TPB 

office/4th Flr. Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Blvd., Manila.  Bids will be 
opened in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to 
attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

9. The TPB reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the 
bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract 
award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its RIRR, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
10. For further information, please refer to: 

 
Ms. Eloisa A. Romero / Mr. Socrates G. Torres 
BAC Secretariat, Administrative Department 
Tourism Promotions Board 
4th Floor Legaspi Towers 300, Roxas Boulevard, Manila 
Tel. Nos. 02-525-7312/02 525-9318 loc. 214/215 
Email at bac@tpb.gov.ph /soc_torres@tpb.gov.ph 
Fax No. 02-526-59-71 
www.tpb.gov.ph                         
November 18, 2020 
                       

mailto:info@tpb.gov.ph
http://www.tpb.gov.ph/
mailto:info@tpb.gov.ph
mailto:info@tpb.gov.ph
http://www.tpb.gov.ph/


 

                        

                                                                       ________________________ 
                                                                       Atty. Venancio C. Manuel III 

                                          Chairperson 
                                                                        Bids and Awards Committee 

                      

                                                                       ________________________ 
                                                                       Atty. Venancio C. Manuel III 

                                          Chairperson 
                                                                        Bids and Awards Committee 

 

ORIGINAL TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS NEW TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

 
Technical Specifications 

 
Note: Bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” in the column “Statement 

of Compliance” against each of the individual parameters of each Specification:  
 
 

 
Item  

 
  

 
 

Specification 

Statement of  
Compliance 

Bidders must state 
either “Comply” or 

“Not Comply” in 
the column 

“Statement of 
Compliance” 

against each of the 
individual 

parameters of each 
Specification: 

 
 

1 

I. BACKGROUND 
 

The Tourism Promotions Board (TPB), in 
collaboration with the Department of Tourism 
(DOT) and various motorcycle rider clubs and 
associations in the Philippines, will embark on its 
first nationwide Motorcycle Tourism 
(MOTOURISMO) from November 2020 –  March 
2021.  The conduct of MOTOURISMO aims to help 
rebuild the confidence of the traveling public to 
travel domestically and eventually for the tourism 
industry to bounce back from the negative impact 
of the recent COVID-19 pandemic crisis.  This 
further aims to tap motor riders as domestic 
tourism ambassadors who will help promote the 
Philippines as a fun and diverse country. 
 
 

 

2 

SCOPE OF DELIVERABLES: 
  

1. To provide RT PCR TESTS for approved One 
Thousand (1,000) motorcycle riders who 
will support the MOTOURISMO program. 

 
 
 

 

2. The provider shall comply with the 
following requirements: 
 

a. Provides case decision forms that can be 
used as a Medical Certificate for travel 

b. 24 to 72 hours release of the results 
c. Provide DOH forms and assist in filling out 

 

 
Technical Specifications 

 
Note: Bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” in the column 

“Statement of Compliance” against each of the individual parameters of each 
Specification:  

 

 
Ite
m  
 
  

 
 

Specification 

Statement of  
Compliance 

Bidders must 
state either 

“Comply” or “Not 
Comply” in the 

column 
“Statement of 
Compliance” 

against each of 
the individual 
parameters of 

each 
Specification: 

1 

I. BACKGROUND 
 

The Tourism Promotions Board (TPB), in 
collaboration with the Department of Tourism 
(DOT) and various motorcycle rider clubs and 
associations in the Philippines, will embark on 
its first nationwide Motorcycle Tourism 
(MOTOURISMO) from November 2020 –  
March 2021.  The conduct of MOTOURISMO 
aims to help rebuild the confidence of the 
traveling public to travel domestically and 
eventually for the tourism industry to bounce 
back from the negative impact of the recent 
COVID-19 pandemic crisis.  This further aims to 
tap motor riders as domestic tourism 
ambassadors who will help promote the 
Philippines as a fun and diverse country. 

 

 

 
2 
 
 

SCOPE OF DELIVERABLES: 
  

1. To provide RT PCR TESTS for approved 
One Thousand (1,000) motorcycle riders 
who will support the MOTOURISMO 
program. 

 

 

2. The provider shall comply with the 
following requirements: 
 

a. Provides case decision forms that can be 
used as a Medical Certificate for travel 

b. 24 to 72 hours release of the results 
c. Provide DOH forms and assist in filling 

out 

 



 

d. Must have designated clinic or area within 
Metro Manila for the conduct of RT PCR 
TESTS. 

e. TPB will send the list of participants before 
3-5 working days who will avail the RT PCR 
Tests.  

3. Terms of Payment 
 

a. Payment will be based on actual usage of 
RT PCR Test and send bill arrangements. 
 
 

 
 

b. The supplier must have a Landbank 
account. Payment will be made through the 
LBP bank deposit. In case the supplier does 
not have a Landbank account, bank charges 
will be shouldered by the supplier. 

 

 

3 

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 

 
 
 

● Must comply with the legal and technical 
and other requirements under R.A. 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations. 

● Clinical and/or diagnostic services provider 
or any reputable company providing RT PCR 
test  

● At least 3 years in Business Operations 
● Provider must be accredited by DOH. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Schedule of Requirements 
The delivery schedule expressed as 

weeks/months stipulates hereafter a delivery 
date which is the date of delivery to the project 

site.  
 

 

d. Must have designated clinic or area 
within Metro Manila for the conduct of 
RT PCR TESTS. 

e. TPB will send the list of participants 
before 3-5 working days who will avail 
the RT PCR Tests.  

 

3. Terms of Payment 
 

a. Payment will be based on actual usage of 
RT PCR Test and send bill arrangements. 

Processing of payment is 15 working days 
from receipt of billing (as per actual usage of 
RT PCR Test per batch basis) 
 
b. The supplier must have a Landbank    
     account. Payment will be made through   
     the LBP bank deposit. In case the supplier  
    does not have a Landbank account, bank  
   charges will be shouldered by the supplier 

 

 
 

3 
 

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
 

 

● Must comply with the legal and technical 
and other requirements under R.A. 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations. 

● Clinical and/or diagnostic services 
provider or any reputable company 
providing RT PCR test  

● At least 3 years in Business Operations 
● Provider must be accredited by DOH. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Schedule of Requirements 
The delivery schedule expressed as 

weeks/months stipulates hereafter a delivery 
date which is the date of delivery to the 

project site.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

ite
m 

Description/ 
Requirements 

Q
u
a
n
ti
t
y 

T
o
t
a
l 

Delivere
d, 

Weeks/
Months 

1 COVID-19 RT-
PCR TEST/24 to 

72 Hours 
release of the 

result, 
November 2020 
to March 2021 

  TPB will 
send the 

list of 
participa

nts 
before 3-

5  
working 

days who 
will avail 
the RT 

PCR 
Tests.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 Implementation 
date are subject 
to change 

   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

I hereby certify to comply with all the above Technical 

Specifications. 

___________       __________________         ________ 
Name of Company         Signature over Printed Name                   Date 
                                           of the Authorized Representative 

 
 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

ite
m 

Description/ 
Requirements 

Q
u
a
n
ti
t
y 

T
o
t
a
l 

Delive
red, 

Weeks
/Mont

hs 

1 COVID-19 RT-
PCR TEST/24 to 

72 Hours 
release of the 

result, 
November 2020 
to March 2021 

  TPB 
will 

send 
the list 

of 
partici
pants 
before 

3-5  
workin
g days 
who 
will 

avail 
the RT 

PCR 
Tests.  

 

2 Implementation 
date are subject 
to change 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

I hereby certify to comply with all the above Technical 

Specifications. 

___________      __________________      ________ 
Name of Company        Signature over Printed Name               Date 
                                           of the Authorized Representative 

 

 
For guidance and information of all concerned. 

 
 
ATTY. VENANCIO C. MANUEL III 
Chairperson 
Bids and Awards Committee 
November 27, 2020 

 
Received by: 
_____________________ 
Date 


